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Texas Wesleyan University is an independent institution with an
institutional charter governed by the State of Texas. The charter
establishes the legal status of the Institution, identifies its
purpose and sets forth the authority of the governing board.
Along with the charter, the bylaws of the institution establish the
board structure, the basic operating procedures and the
responsibility of various administrators. As a non-profit
corporation, Texas Wesleyan holds a 501(c)(3) status. Certain
requirements are placed on an institution that obtains a 501(c)(3)
status, including limitations on lobbying in political activity,
requirements against racial discrimination and requirements on
unrelated business income.

This handbook is not a contract. Texas Wesleyan University
reserves the right to amend the policies and procedures pursuant
to the University Charter and/or to change the dates and
information herein.

ACCREDITATION

Texas Wesleyan University is accredited by the Commission on Colleges of the
Southern Association of Colleges and Schools to award baccalaureate, master’s,
and doctoral level degrees. Contact the Commission on Colleges at 1866
Southern Lane, Decatur, Georgia 30033-4097 or call 404-679-4500 (Web site:
www.sacscoc.org) for questions about the accreditation of Texas Wesleyan
University. The School of Law is accredited by the American Bar Association.
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QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE
Use of campus phones USE LAST FOUR DIGITS ONLY

Calling from off-campus include area code (817) when dialing

EMERGENCY
9-911
SECURITY: 4911

Academic Work and Procedures

Academic Advising
Academic Success Center

Advising
Averages

Credit by Examination

Academic Honors

Academic Difficulties

Financial Difficulties

Dropping a Course
Grade Appeals
Grading System

Graduation Requirements
Study Skills Problems

Withdrawal

Advising Center

Advising Center

Student Records & Registration
Office of Admission

List Dean of Major School

Dean of School

Academic Success Center
Financial Aid Office

Student Records & Registration
Dean of Major School

Student Records & Registration
Student Records & Registration
Academic Success Center
Records & Registration

Administration - Regulations

Code of Conduct
Attendance
Admissions
Freshman
Graduate
Transfer
Weekend
International
Law
Appeals
Academic
Disciplinary
Financial

Parking Citations

Dean of Students
Student Records & Registration

Freshman Admission

Graduate Admission

Transfer Admission

University Weekend Admission
International Programs

School of Law

Provost Office
Student Life Office
Financial Aid Office
Security Office

531-4219
531-4219
531-4414
531-4422

531-4219
531-4420
531-4414

531-4414
531-4414
531-4219
531-4414

531-4872
531-4414

531-4422
531-4931
531-4422

531-4928/6506
531-4934
212-4000

531-4405
531-4872
531-4420
531-4290
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Bookstore Purchase/Book Buy-Back

Business Office O’Neal-Sells Administration Bldg.

Cashier/Student Accounts
Student Payroll

Cafeteria

Chapel

Chaplain’s Office
Community Resources
Outreach

Volunteerism

Computer Labs
Armstrong-Mabee Business Center
Basement of Library
Counseling (Academic)

Instructor Academic Success Center
Faculty Advisor Contact Faculty Advisor
Counseling

Chaplain

Personal Director of Testing and Counseling
Deans (Academic)

School of Arts & Letters

School of Business

School of Education

School of Natural & Social Sciences

School of Law
Career Employment and Job Placement/Human Resources
Facilities
Maintenance
Security
Housing
Office of Residence Life
Elizabeth Armstrong Hall
Stella Russell Hall
Wesleyan Village
Information
Insurance Health Services/Nurse
On-campus numbers O’Neal-Sells Administration Building

531-4272
531-4416
531-4456
531-4419
531-4490

531-4461

531-5873
531-4870

531-4293
531-4236

531-4219

531-4461
531-7565

531-4900
531-4840
531-4945
531-7587
212-4000
531-4403

531-4454
531-4290

413-5000
531-4459
531-4460
413-5000

531-4989
531-4444
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International Students
Lost and Found
Medical Services
Student Organizations

Postal Service
President

Provost

Publications

The Rambler (Newspaper)
Aries

Registration

Sexual Harassment

Sports

Student Life

Testing

Student Life
Health Services/Nurse
Greek Advisor

Mail Room
Office of the President
Office of the Provost

Dr. Beth Battles, Faculty Advisor
Student Records & Registration
Human Resources

Student Life

Athletic Director

Athletic Trainer

Baseball

Men’s Basketball

Women’s Basketball

Golf

Soccer (men’s & women’s)
Softball

Sports Information Director
Volleyball

Brown-Lupton Campus Center (Lobby)

Cheerleading & Dance
Dean of Students
Student Activities
Student Organizations
Student Services

Director of Testing and Counseling

531-7540
531-4872
531-4948
531-4870

531-4409
531-4401
531-4405

531-7552
531-4906
531-4414
531-4403
531-4872

531-4874
531-7590
531-7547
531-4224
531-6599
531-5843
531-7556
531-4852
531-4855
531-4850
531-4862
531-4873
531-4872
531-4870
531-4870

531-4871/4872

531-7565
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Welcome to Texas Wesleyan University! You have chosen a great
school with an excellent and caring faculty and a dedicated administration. Your
experience at Wesleyan will no doubt prove to be some of the most important
and memorable years of your life. I am honored that you have selected
Wesleyan as your college of choice.

Now that you are here, you still have choices to make! I invite you to
enjoy as many aspects of Texas Wesleyan as you can:

¢ Catch a game from our championship men’s and women’s
sports teams

* Enjoy alive production from our award-winning Theatre
Department

¢ Live the Greek life and join a fraternity or sorority

¢  Affect institutional policy and legislate on behalf of your fellow
students by joining the Student Government Association

These are just a few of the many opportunities that await you. I
encourage you to get out there and get involved!

Like I said, our goal is to make your Wesleyan experience memorable.
I am here to answer any questions or address any concerns you may have. You
can find my office inside the Student Union Building. Feel free to stop in

anytime. Whether you have questions or want to present new ideas, I’d love to
hear from you!

GO RAMS!

Sincerely,

Cary F. Poole
Dean of Students
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Heath A. Scott
89" President
Student Government Association

My fellow students:

First and foremost, I want to welcome you back to Texas Wesleyan.
My summer has flown by, and I'm sure yours has too. Now it’s to time for us to
get back to class, do our homework, and hang out with friends.

This year brings two very important milestones in the life of Texas
Wesleyan: the University celebrates its 120" anniversary, and your Student
Government celebrates its 90" anniversary. These two achievements are
certainly something to be proud of. This year will also be marked by other
important events; among these is the opening of the Jack & Jo Willa Morton
Fitness Center. Throughout this upcoming year I want to challenge you to get
involved. Join an organization, attend a ball game, watch a live production, or
catch a concert in beautiful Martin Hall. I promise you won’t be disappointed.

On a personal note, I look forward to another year at the helm of your
government, our government, the Student Government. The SGA will once
again be engaging both faculty and staff on your behalf. We are honored to
continue to serve as your official voice. As always, if you ever need anything
please feel free to stop by our offices in the 2™ Floor of OC Hall, “Organization

Row,” or email us at stugov@txwes.edu. Ihope to see you around! GO
RAMS!
Sincerely,

Heatk, A. Scott
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Alma Mater
Hail to Thee, dear Texas Wesleyan

From the heart I give my praise.
In the paths of high endeavor,
Fame and fortune crown your days.
Streaming forth a line of splendor,
Stalwart sons and daughters fair
Living testimony render,

To the worthy name you bear

Words by J.C. Denney



Fight Song

Wesleyan Rams are bold
For the flames we dearly hold
Fervently we wave the blue and gold
Our flames are blazing,

In the shining glory
Wesleyan Rams are we
For TW we’ll always be
With all our might
We will Fight, Fight, Fight
Here and now,

And we’ll steal the vitory!
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