2010-2011 TEXAS WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY STUDENT HANDBOOK AND PLANNER

PROVIDED BY STUDENT LIFE



Property of:	
Address:	
Phone Number:	

Texas Wesleyan University is an independent institution with an institutional charter governed by the State of Texas. The charter establishes the legal status of the Institution, identifies its purpose and sets forth the authority of the governing board. Along with the charter, the bylaws of the institution establish the board structure, the basic operating procedures and the responsibility of various administrators. As a non-profit corporation, Texas Wesleyan holds a 501(c)(3) status. Certain requirements are placed on an institution that obtains a 501(c)(3) status, including limitations on lobbying in political activity, requirements against racial discrimination and requirements on unrelated business income.

This handbook is not a contract. Texas Wesleyan University reserves the right to amend the policies and procedures pursuant to the University Charter and/or to change the dates and information herein.

ACCREDITATION

Texas Wesleyan University is accredited by the Commission on Colleges of the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools to award baccalaureate, master's, and doctoral level degrees. Contact the Commission on Colleges at 1866 Southern Lane, Decatur, Georgia 30033-4097 or call 404-679-4500 (Web site: www.sacscoc.org) for questions about the accreditation of Texas Wesleyan University. The School of Law is accredited by the American Bar Association.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE	
Greeting from the Dean of Students	
Greeting from the Student Government Association	IX
ALMA MATER	X
FIGHT SONG	XI
CAMPUS MAP	XII
TEXAS WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY TRADITIONS	
STUDENT CODE RULES AND POLICIES	
I. PURPOSE OF THE CODE	
II. AUTHORITY FOR DISCIPLINE	
III. OBSERVANCE OF LAW	
IV. CHANGES IN CODE	
V. UNIVERSITY COMMUNICATION	
VI. CATEGORIES OF MISCONDUCT	3
A. ACADEMIC MISCONDUCT	3
B. STUDENT INTEGRITY.	
C. COMMUNITY SOCIAL MISCONDUCT	6
D. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH UNIVERSITY	
BILLING AND DIRECTIVES	
VII. DISCIPLINARY SANCTIONS (Non-Academic)	
A. Warning	
B. Disciplinary Contract	
C. Expulsion	8
VIII. PRIOR VIOLATIONS	8
IX. RESPONSE TO OFFICIAL NOTICES	
X. STUDENT BEHAVIOR POLICY	
XI. WEAPON POLICY	9
DISCIPLINARY SYSTEM (Non-Academic Matters)	
I. PHILOSOPHY AND PURPOSE	
II. STRUCTURE	
A. PRELIMINARY MEETING	10
B. FAILURE TO APPEAR	10
C. FORMAL HEARING.	
D. APPEAL PROCESS	
III. SUPPLEMENTAL	15
UNIVERSITY ACADEMIC JUDICIAL BOARD	
RESIDENCE HALL	
I. RESIDENCE HALL STAFF	
II. DEPOSITS/FINANCIAL INFORMATION.	
III. RESIDENCY	21
IV. SERVICES/AMENITIES	23
V. FOOD SERVICE	
VI. POLICIES AND REGULATIONS	
VII. CHECK-OUT	31

VIII. SECURITY ISSUES	32
IX. ALCOHOL AND DRUG POLICY	33
X. STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES AND NON-DISCRIMINATION ON	THE
BASIS OF GENDER	
STUDENT GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES	
UNIFIED HARASSMENT AND DISCRIMINATION POLICY	38
CAMPUS CONDUCT HOTLINE	
ACADEMIC ADVISING	46
STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS	46
A OPERATING STANDARDS	46
B. ACTIVE STATUS	47
C. FINANCIAL AFFAIRS	47
D. ROOM RESERVATIONS BY CAMPUS ORGANIZATIONS	
E. ORGANIZATIONAL TRAVEL	
F.ESTABLISHING NEW CAMPUS ORGANIZATIONS	48
RECOGNIZED CAMPUS ORGANIZATIONS	49
A. STUDENT SELF GOVERNANCE	49
B. ACADEMIC ORGANIZATIONS.	50
C. RELIGIOUS	51
D. SOCIAL ORGANIZATIONS	
E. GREEK LETTER FRATERNITIES AND SORORITIES.	53
STUDENT PUBLICATIONS	54
STUDENT RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES	55
ADDITIONAL UNIVERSITY POLICIES	59
STUDENT RECORDS	61
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY	
CAMPUS SECURITY	77
CLERY ACT REPORT	80
INDEX	81

QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE

Use of campus phones USE LAST FOUR DIGITS ONLY Calling from off-campus include area code (817) when dialing

EMERGENCY

9-911

SECURITY: 4911

Academic Work and Procedures

Academic Advising	ocedures	
Academic Success Center	Advising Center	531-4219
Advising	Advising Center	531-4219
Averages	Student Records & Registration	531-4414
Credit by Examination	Office of Admission	531-4422
Academic Honors	List Dean of Major School	
Academic Difficulties	Dean of School	
	Academic Success Center	531-4219
Financial Difficulties	Financial Aid Office	531-4420
Dropping a Course	Student Records & Registration	531-4414
Grade Appeals	Dean of Major School	
Grading System	Student Records & Registration	531-4414
Graduation Requirements	Student Records & Registration	531-4414
Study Skills Problems	Academic Success Center	531-4219
Withdrawal	Records & Registration	531-4414
Administration - Regul	lations	
Code of Conduct	Dean of Students	531-4872
Attendance	Student Records & Registration	531-4414
Admissions		
Freshman	Freshman Admission	531-4422
Graduate	Graduate Admission	531-4931
Transfer	Transfer Admission	531-4422
Weekend	University Weekend Admission	531-4928/6506
International	International Programs	531-4934
Law	School of Law	212-4000
Appeals		
Academic	Provost Office	531-4405
Disciplinary	Student Life Office	531-4872
Financial	Financial Aid Office	531-4420
Parking Citations	Security Office	531-4290

D14	nonlocatino nol	501 4050
Bookstore	Purchase/Book Buy-Back	531-4272
Business Office	O'Neal-Sells Administration Bldg.	531-4416
Cashier/Student Accounts		531-4456
Student Payroll Cafeteria		531-4419
		531-4490
Chapel Chaplain's Office		E21 4461
-		531-4461
Community Resources Outreach		E21 E072
Volunteerism		531-5873
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		531-4870
Computer Labs	Conton	F21 4202
Armstrong-Mabee Business	Center	531-4293
Basement of Library		531-4236
Counseling (Academic)	A and domina Suppose Country	F21 4210
Instructor	Academic Success Center	531-4219
Faculty Advisor	Contact Faculty Advisor	
Counseling		501 4461
Chaplain	d C1:	531-4461
Personal Director of Testing	g and Counseling	531-7565
Deans (Academic)		F01 4000
School of Arts & Letters School of Business		531-4900
		531-4840
School of Education		531-4945
School of Natural & Social S	ociences	531-7587
School of Law		212-4000
• •	o Placement/Human Resources	531-4403
Facilities		504 4454
Maintenance		531-4454
Security		531-4290
Housing	- CC	
	Office of Residence Life	413-5000
	Elizabeth Armstrong Hall	531-4459
	Stella Russell Hall	531-4460
- 6	Wesleyan Village	413-5000
Information		
Insurance	Health Services/Nurse	531-4989
On-campus numbers	O'Neal-Sells Administration Building	531-4444
		VI

International Students		531-7540
Lost and Found	Student Life	531-4872
Medical Services	Health Services/Nurse	531-4948
Student Organizations	Greek Advisor	531-4870
Postal Service	Mail Room	531-4409
President	Office of the President	531-4401
Provost	Office of the Provost	531-4405
Publications		
The Rambler (Newspaper)		531-7552
Aries	Dr. Beth Battles, Faculty Advisor	531-4906
Registration	Student Records & Registration	531-4414
Sexual Harassment	Human Resources	531-4403
	Student Life	531-4872
Sports		
	Athletic Director	531-4874
	Athletic Trainer	531-7590
	Baseball	531-7547
	Men's Basketball	531-4224
	Women's Basketball	531-6599
	Golf	531-5843
	Soccer (men's & women's)	531-7556
	Softball	531-4852
	Sports Information Director	531-4855
	Volleyball	531-4850
Student Life	Brown-Lupton Campus Center (Lobby	531-4862
	Cheerleading & Dance	531-4873
	Dean of Students	531-4872
	Student Activities	531-4870
	Student Organizations	531-4870
	Student Services	531-4871/4872
Testing	Director of Testing and Counseling	531-7565

Welcome to Texas Wesleyan University! You have chosen a great school with an excellent and caring faculty and a dedicated administration. Your experience at Wesleyan will no doubt prove to be some of the most important and memorable years of your life. I am honored that you have selected Wesleyan as your college of choice.

Now that you are here, you still have choices to make! I invite you to enjoy as many aspects of Texas Wesleyan as you can:

- Catch a game from our championship men's and women's sports teams
- Enjoy a live production from our award-winning Theatre Department
- Live the Greek life and join a fraternity or sorority
- Affect institutional policy and legislate on behalf of your fellow students by joining the Student Government Association

These are just a few of the many opportunities that await you. I encourage you to get out there and get involved!

Like I said, our goal is to make your Wesleyan experience memorable. I am here to answer any questions or address any concerns you may have. You can find my office inside the Student Union Building. Feel free to stop in anytime. Whether you have questions or want to present new ideas, I'd love to hear from you!

GO RAMS!

Sincerely,

Cary F. Poole
Dean of Students



Heath A. Scott 89th President Student Government Association

My fellow students:

First and foremost, I want to welcome you back to Texas Wesleyan. My summer has flown by, and I'm sure yours has too. Now it's to time for us to get back to class, do our homework, and hang out with friends.

This year brings two very important milestones in the life of Texas Wesleyan: the University celebrates its 120^{th} anniversary, and your Student Government celebrates its 90^{th} anniversary. These two achievements are certainly something to be proud of. This year will also be marked by other important events; among these is the opening of the Jack & Jo Willa Morton Fitness Center. Throughout this upcoming year I want to challenge you to get involved. Join an organization, attend a ball game, watch a live production, or catch a concert in beautiful Martin Hall. I promise you won't be disappointed.

On a personal note, I look forward to another year at the helm of your government, our government, the Student Government. The SGA will once again be engaging both faculty and staff on your behalf. We are honored to continue to serve as your official voice. As always, if you ever need anything please feel free to stop by our offices in the 2nd Floor of OC Hall, "Organization Row," or email us at stugov@txwes.edu. I hope to see you around! GO RAMS!

Sincerely,

Heath A. Scott

Alma Mater

Hail to Thee, dear Texas Wesleyan
From the heart I give my praise.
In the paths of high endeavor,
Fame and fortune crown your days.
Streaming forth a line of splendor,
Stalwart sons and daughters fair
Living testimony render,
To the worthy name you bear

Words by J.C. Denney

Fight Song

Wesleyan Rams are bold
For the flames we dearly hold
Fervently we wave the blue and gold
Our flames are blazing,
In the shining glory
Wesleyan Rams are we
For TW we'll always be
With all our might
We will Fight, Fight, Fight
Here and now,
And we'll steal the vitory!

